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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant:
	
	Mrs K Adams

	Plan:
	
	Ferring Group Personal Pension Plan (the Plan)

	Respondent:
	
	NPI 


Subject
Mrs Adams alleges that NPI, the manager of the Plan, delayed the transfer of her fund under the Plan to another pension arrangement between June 2003 and November 2004.
There are 51 other members of the Plan who have referred identical complaints to me that will be determined separately.

The Deputy Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against NPI because Mrs Adams could not reasonably have been expected to transfer her fund until a number of errors had been corrected by NPI; a process that was completed in late 2004.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material facts and submissions
Mrs Adams

1. Mrs Adams’ Independent Financial Adviser (the IFA) is representing her in her complaint to my office and submits that:
1.1. The Plan commenced in July 2001. Mrs Adams was one of 77 members;
1.2. Around October 2002, the IFA noticed that a number of the Plan’s options had not been set up correctly. He established that the majority of members had been placed in incorrect funds, contributions were not allocated correctly and some members had not been contracted-out as instructed;

1.3. He asked NPI to resolve these issues. In April 2003, he received member statements but many of the identified errors had not been corrected; 
1.4. In May 2003, it was decided that the Plan members would transfer to a new Group Personal Pension Plan with Friends Provident. From July 2003, all member and employer contributions were diverted to Friends Provident. Most members’ discharge forms to effect the transfer were completed in June 2003; Mrs Adams’ on 6 June. The IFA considered it was paramount that the errors in the members’ funds be resolved prior to the transfer taking place so did not send the forms to NPI at this stage;  

1.5. Following receipt of the member statements in April 2003, the IFA had requested that NPI reissue correct member statements. NPI issued another set of statements in November 2003. These revealed that members remained invested in incorrect funds;

1.6. NPI was asked to re-audit the entire Plan, however no progress was made on the matter for many months. NPI was chased countless times for information or acknowledgement of the problems and, for the first seven months of 2004, NPI was unable to provide member statements due to a systems problem;

1.7. In September 2004, the IFA entered into active dialogue with NPI regarding the issues. In late 2004, the majority of his concerns regarding the management of the Plan had either been addressed and rectified or acknowledged with a solution agreed. It was only at this time that he felt confident enough to start to effect the members’ transfers as each member’s policy was corrected. Mrs Adams’ discharge form was passed to NPI on 25 October 2004;

1.8. Mrs Adams’ funds under the Plan were transferred to Friends Provident between August and December 2005;

1.9. NPI compensated Mrs Adams for the loss incurred as a result of the delay between its receiving her discharge forms in October 2004 and the payment of the transfer value;
1.10. The IFA could not predict that a resolution to the problems he raised in June 2003 would take so long. If NPI had answered his correspondence and entered into dialogue with him earlier, then the monies could have been transferred sooner. He initially thought he would be holding on to the transfer application forms for a short while, which he considered to be in the members’ best interests; 

1.11. He considers that NPI should pay further compensation to Mrs Adams for financial loss for the period June 2003 to November 2004, while he was attempting to resolve the fund mis-management issues with NPI; and
1.12. He suggests that Mrs Adams be compensated by either:
· a top up to her fund, now held with Friends Provident, to match exactly any loss resulting from the delay in payment of her transfer value; or
· a top up to her fund of a flat rate compensation payment agreed with NPI.
NPI 
2. In response to Mrs Adams’ complaint, NPI says that:
2.1. Transfer forms were sent to the IFA in 2003 but it is NPI’s understanding that these were not returned until November 2004 because incorrect member statements were issued in April 2003 and November 2003 which revealed that members were invested in incorrect funds;

2.2. It established that there was a long delay in effecting the transfers after receipt of the discharge forms and compensated members accordingly;

2.3. It is not responsible for the period between June 2003 and November 2004 because the members’ discharge forms were not received until November 2004 so could not have effected the transfers sooner.

Conclusions
3. In my view, NPI’s response to Mrs Adams’ complaint has failed to address the key issue. Whilst it is true that, strictly, until it received the discharge forms NPI could not effect the transfer, if those discharge forms were not received as a direct result of problems of NPI’s making, it remains responsible for the resulting delay. The IFA maintains that he felt unable to allow the transfer of Mrs Adams’ fund until the problems with her policy had been resolved. Resolution of that took around 16 months. NPI has been invited to comment specifically on this issue but has not done so. 
4. I consider that NPI’s failure to manage Mrs Adams’ policy correctly and its subsequent failure to put matters right for a significant period of time amount to maladministration. Without any representation from NPI on that issue I am satisfied that the IFA acted entirely reasonably in asking NPI to resolve the problems before he submitted the discharge forms. NPI’s failure to resolve those problems is in my view therefore the sole reason that the transfer did not take place sooner and Mrs Adams’ complaint is upheld accordingly. 
5. I have considered what might be an appropriate remedy for the maladministration I have identified.  
6. It is clear that Mrs Adams intended to transfer her funds to the new GPP around 6 June 2003 when she completed the appropriate discharge forms and ceased making contributions to the Plan. However, she was not reasonably able to submit her discharge form until 25 October 2004, about 17 months later. Had Mrs Adams been in a position to start the transfer process on 6 June, I consider that it would be reasonable to assume that the transfer value would have been paid to Friends Provident not later than 31 July. The loss, if any, to Mrs Adams is therefore the difference in the number of Friends Provident units her transfer value finally purchased and the number of units it would have purchased had it been paid on 31 July 2003. From any loss must be deducted the compensation paid to Mrs Adams by NPI in respect of the delay experienced between her finally submitting her discharge forms and the transfer value being paid. I have some difficulty in assessing whether or not Mrs Adams has suffered a loss since I have been unable to obtain from NPI the appropriate data to do so.
7. Two options have been suggested by Mrs Adams’ representative as to how any remedy could be applied. One is for NPI to offer her a flat rate of compensation. NPI has been asked to comment on this method but has not done so. The alternative is for NPI to exactly match any loss suffered by Mrs Adams as described above and this is my preferred method given the paucity of information which would enable me to sensibly arrive at a flat rate of payment. I make an appropriate Direction below.
8. It is clear that NPI’s handling of this matter has fallen short of what Mrs Adams was entitled to expect and that this has caused her considerable distress and inconvenience. In recognition of this I consider that a further payment should be made to Mrs Adams by NPI as directed below.
Directions  
9. Within 21 days of the date of this Determination, NPI shall pay to Mrs Adams £250 in respect of the distress and inconvenience referred to in paragraph 8 resulting from their maladministration.

10. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, NPI shall establish if Mrs Adams’ transfer value when paid purchased less Friends Provident units than it would have done on 31 July 2003 by:
· obtaining the unit prices of the Friends Provident fund(s) in which Mrs Adams would have invested had her transfer value been paid on 31 July 2003;

· calculating the transfer value of Mrs Adams’ policy on 31 July 2003 in line with her chosen fund split at that time and using that transfer value to find how many Friends Provident units would have been purchased (X);

· establishing how many Friends Provident units were actually purchased by Mrs Adams’ transfer value (Y);

· comparing X and Y. If Y is higher than X, no further action is required beyond that directed in paragraph 9 above. 
11. Where Y is lower than X, within a further 28 days, NPI shall pay to Friends Provident an amount equal to the purchase price of the difference in the number of units less the amount of compensation already paid to Mrs Adams.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

6 November 2008
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